

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/21/2019 4:08 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/30/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97576-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DUANE YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC.,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

AMY C. TENG  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #50003

MATTHEW GEYMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #17544  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7704

*Attorneys for the State of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED BY AMICUS .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....3

    A. The Court Should Accept Review Because the Court of Appeals’ Requirement of a Separate Finding of Materiality to Establish a Deceptive Act or Practice Under the CPA Conflicts with Washington Jurisprudence. ....3

    B. This Court Should Accept Review Because the Court of Appeals’ Focus on Financial Materiality Would Limit the Scope of the CPA, Contrary to Legislative Intent. ....8

V. CONCLUSION .....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.*,  
100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)..... 5

*Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.*,  
105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... 4, 7

*Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.*,  
162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)..... 5, 7

*Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank*,  
176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)..... 4

*Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.*,  
166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)..... 3, 5, 7, 8, 9

*State v. Kaiser*,  
161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011)..... 5, 10

*State v. Ralph Williams’ North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.*,  
87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976)..... 4, 9

*State v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n*,  
81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972)..... 3

*Young Ams. for Freedom v. Gorton*,  
91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978)..... 2

*Young v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.*,  
9 Wn. App. 2d 26, 442 P.3d 5 (2019)..... 6, 8, 10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C.A. § 45(a)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 7

RCW 19.86.020 ..... 3

RCW 19.86.090 ..... 2

RCW 19.86.095 ..... 2

RCW 19.86.920 ..... 1, 3, 10

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(2), (4)..... 1
